Reconciliation of Net Earnings Attributable to Mohawk Industries, Inc. to Adjusted Net Earnings Attributable to Mohawk Industries, Inc. and Adjusted Diluted Earnings
Per Share Attributable to Mohawk Industries, Inc.

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)
 Three Months Ended

 April 2, 2016  April 4, 2015

Net earnings attributable to Mohawk Industries, Inc. $ 171,548  22,346

Adjusting items:
Restructuring, acquisition and integration-related and other costs 7,718  12,529

Legal settlement and reserves —  125,000

Deferred loan costs —  651

Income taxes (2,277)  (35,554)

 Adjusted net earnings attributable to Mohawk Industries, Inc. $ 176,989  124,972

Adjusted diluted earnings per share attributable to Mohawk Industries, Inc. $ 2.38  1.70

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted 74,490  73,530

Reconciliation of Total Debt to Net Debt
(Amounts in thousands)
 April 2, 2016
Current portion of long-term debt and commercial paper $ 2,076,179
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,173,600
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 98,305

  Net Debt $ 3,151,474

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA
(Amounts in thousands)   Trailing Twelve

  Three Months Ended  Months Ended

  July 4, 2015  October 3, 2015  December 31, 2015  April 2, 2016  April 2, 2016

Operating income $ 255,816  288,734  249,242  245,672  1,039,464

Other (expense) income (2,928)  (4,249)  (11,525)  (3,429)  (22,131)
Net (earnings) loss attributable to non-

controlling interest (282)  (798)  (446)  (569)  (2,095)

Depreciation and amortization 88,011  94,955  94,025  100,194  377,185

  EBITDA 340,617  378,642  331,296  341,868  1,392,423
Restructuring, acquisition and integration-

related and other costs 15,275  11,690  30,820  7,718  65,503
Acquisitions purchase accounting (inventory

step-up) 6,156  7,160  21  —  13,337

Legal settlement and reserves 2,000  —  (2,520)  —  (520)

Release of indemnification asset —  —  11,180  —  11,180

Acquisitions EBITDA 40,648  3,639  7,337  —  51,624

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 404,696 401,131  378,134  349,586  1,533,547

Net Debt to Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA   2.1

Reconciliation of 2016 Net Sales to Net Sales on a Constant Exchange Rate and Constant Shipping Days Excluding 2016 Q1 Acquisition Volume

(Amounts in thousands)
 Three Months Ended

 April 2, 2016  April 4, 2015

Net sales $ 2,172,046  1,881,177

Adjustment to net sales on constant shipping days 31,734  —

Adjustment to net sales on a constant exchange rate 26,043  —

Net sales on a constant exchange rate and constant shipping days 2,229,823  1,881,177

Less: 2016 Q1 impact of acquisition volume (242,956)  —

2016 net sales on a constant exchange rate and constant shipping days excluding acquisition volume $ 1,986,867  1,881,177